
Meeting of the Council of the
London Borough of Barnet

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY 30TH JULY, 2019 AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

A G E N D A

ASSURANCE GROUP

To view agenda papers go to: http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=162 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=162


Agenda and Timetable
Tuesday 30th July, 2019

Item Subject Timing Page
Nos

Part 1 - Statutory formalities/Announcements (15 
minutes) 

7:00 pm – 7:15 pm

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Elect a Member to preside if the Mayor is absent 

3.  Prayer 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

5.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 14

6.  Official announcements 

7.  Any business remaining from last meeting 

Part 2 - Question Time (30 minutes) 7:15 pm – 7:45 pm

8.  Questions to the Leader (and Committee Chairmen 
if he/she has delegated) 

Part 3 - Statutory Council Business (60 minutes) 7:45 pm – 8:45 pm

9.  Petitions for Debate 

10.  Reports from the Leader 

11.  Reports from Committees 

11.1  Referral from the Constitution & General Purposes 
Committee - Public Participation 

15 - 50

11.2  Referral from the Audit Committee - Annual Report of 
the Audit Committee 2018/19 

51 - 70



11.3  Referral from the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee -  Update report on the 
Inspection of Local Authority Children's Social Care 
Services 

71 - 98

11.4  Referral from the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee - Delegation of Functions to 
LB Islington - Regional Adoption Agency 

99 - 170

11.5  Referral from the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee - Upper and Lower Fosters 

171 - 
192

12.  Reports of Officers 

12.1  Report of the Head of Governance 193 - 
200

13.  Questions to Council Representatives on Outside 
Bodies 

Break (15 minutes) 8:45 pm – 9:00 pm

Part 4 – Business for Debate (45 minutes) 

14.  Motions (45 minutes) 9:00 pm – 9:45 pm

14.1  Opposition Motion from Cllr Alan Schneider
[...]
e
Felix Byers
Anne Clarke
Alison Cornelius
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Sara Conway
Jo Cooper
Geof Cooke
Richard Cornelius
Saira Don
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn
Nizza Fluss
Linda Freedman
Brian Gordon

Eva Greenspan
Jennifer Grocock
Lachhya Gurung
John Hart
Ross Houston
Anne Hutton
Laithe Jajeh
Kathy Levine
David Longstaff
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Charlie O-Macauley
Reema Patel
Alex Prager
Sachin Rajput

Barry Rawlings
Danny Rich
Helene Richman
Gabriel Rozenberg
Lisa Rutter
Shimon Ryde
Gill Sargeant
Alan Schneiderman
Mark Shooter
Elliot Simberg
Thomas Smith
Stephen Sowerby
Julian Teare
Daniel Thomas
Sarah Wardle
Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin
Zakia Zubairi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Golnar Bokaei
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Wendy Prentice

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice, Councillor Golnar 
Bokaei and Councillor Rohit Grover.  

2.   ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT 

The Worshipful The Mayor was present.  

3.   PRAYER 

Councillor Brian Gordon was called upon by The Worshipful the Mayor to speak to 
Council and say prayers.

5

AGENDA ITEM 5



2

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  

5.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Worshipful the Mayor advised that Councillor Fluss’ first name, Nizza, would be 
noted in the attendance list.  A Member requested that Councillor Weeden-Sanz’s first 
name, Roberto, also be added.  The Worshipful the Mayor noted a correction to the 
declarations of interests.  The declaration made by Councillor Anne Hutton should have 
read that Councillor Hutton was the Trustee of “a Barnet Charity” 

Subject to the inclusion of the amendments referred to above, the minutes of the Council 
meeting dated 29 January 2019 were agreed as a correct record.  

6.   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Worshipful the Mayor was deligh
[...]
tone



Deputy Mayor Caroline 
Stock



Golnar Bokaei 
Jess Brayne 
Felix Byers 
Anne Clarke 
Pauline Coakley Webb 

7



4

For Against Not Voting Absent
Dean Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Jo Cooper 
Sara Conway 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Saria Don 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
Anthony Finn 
Nizza Fluss 
Linda Freedman 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Rohit Grover 
Lachhya Gurung 
John Hart 
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Laithe Jajeh 
Kathy Levine 
David Longstaff 
John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagas Narenthira 
Charlie O’Macauley 
Reema Patel  
Alex Prager 
Wendy Prentice 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
Danny Rich 
Helene Richman 
Tim Roberts 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
Lisa Rutter 
Shimon Ryde 
Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
Thomas Smith 
Stephen Sowerby 
Julian Teare 
Daniel Thomas 
Sarah Wardle 
Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Laurie Williams 

8



5

For Against Not Voting Absent
Peter Zinkin 
Zakia Zubairi 

For: 25
Against: 34
Abstain: 0
Absent: 4
TOTAL: 63

Upon being put to the vote the recommendations in the report of the Policy and Resources 
Committee were declared carried, with voting being declared as follows:

For Against Not Voting Absent
Mayor Reuben 
Thompstone



Deputy Mayor Caroline 
Stock



Golnar Bokaei 
Jess Brayne 
Felix Byers 
Anne Clarke 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Jo Cooper 
Sara Conway 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Saria Don 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
Anthony Finn 
Nizza Fluss 
Linda Freedman 
Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Rohit Grover 
Lachhya Gurung 
John Hart 
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Laithe Jajeh 
Kathy Levine 
David Longstaff 
John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagas Narenthira 
Charlie O’Macauley 
Reema Patel 

9



6

For Against Not Voting Absent
Alex Prager 
Wendy Prentice 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
Danny Rich 
H
[...]
Article 3 (Clean)

Appendix B – Article 3 (Tracked)

Appendix C – Public Participation Benchmarking

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

15

AGENDA ITEM 11.1

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That Council note the report to and decisions of the Constitution & General 

Purposes Committee held on 25 June 2019 (as set out in report at Annex 1 and 
minutes at Annex 1A) and approve the revisions to Article 3 (Residents and 
Public Participation) as set out in Appendices A and B.

2. That Council authorise the Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Advisor to 
implement these revisions and publish a revised Constitution.

3. That Council note the public participation benchmarking information attached at 
Appendix C.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 As set out in the report attached at Annex 1.

1.2 In addition to the report attached at Annex 1, Council are requested to note 
the public participation benchmarking information set out at Appendix C.  The 
authorities selected provide a representative cross section of councils with an 
executive/scrutiny or committee system, plus county, district/borough, 
metropolitan and London borough councils.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As set out in the report attached at Annex 1.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Options were put forward to the Committee and the attached report reflects 
the options chosen (as amended by the Committee) for recommendation to 
Council following discussion and debate.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Monitoring Officer will make arrangements for any changes agreed to be 
actioned, together with minor drafting and housekeeping changes.  The 
revised Constitution will be published online. 

4.2 The Constitution and General Purposes Committee will continue to proactively 
keep the Constitution under review and may make further recommendations 
in the next municipa
[...]
:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///D:/LIBREOFFICETEMP/www.gov.uk/ofsted


Summary
The Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee on 13 March 2019 considered and 
approved a Business Case (Annex 1) for the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency 
in North London (Adopt North London) jointly with the London Boroughs of Camden, 
Enfield, Hackney, Haringey and Islington.  Article 4 of the Constitution states that the 
delegation of functions to another authority requires a decision of Full Council.  

Annual Council

21 May 2019

Title 

Referral from the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee - Delegation of 
Functions to LB Islington - Regional Adoption 
Agency

Report of Chairman of Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Annex 1 – Report to Children, Education & Safeguarding 
Committee, 13 March 2019, Business Case for the Regional 
Adoption Agency in North London
Appendix 1: Adopt London North –Regional Adoption Agency 
Business Case
Appendix 2: Details of the arrangements to be covered in the 
partnership agreement

Officer Contact Details 

Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director – Family Services 
brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 
Andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

99

AGENDA ITEM 11.4

mailto:brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That Council approve the delegation of the functions referred to in section 5.4 of 

Annex 1 to the London Borough of Islington from the date specified in the 
partnership agreement to be entered into for the purposes of setting up Adopt 
London North.

2. That Council delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services 
to negotiate and sign a partnership agreement to effect the establishment of the 
Adopt London North Reg
[...]
019 Cancelled 

Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee N/A 1 July 2019 

Local Pension Board 27 June 2019 18 July 2019

197



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

1. Changes to Committee Membership

The Administration Group has requested that the following Membership 
change be moved at Council on 30 July 2019.

Committee Current Member Replacement Member
Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee

Cllr. Caroline Stock Cllr. Stephen Sowerby

RECOMMEND that the Administration Group nomination for change 
of membership on the Adults and Safeguarding Committee as noted 
above be approved.

2. Correction to the published Committee Membership

Council is asked to note that due to an administrative error, Cllr Felix Byers 
was incorrectly listed as a Member of the Children, Education & Safeguarding 
Committee when the committee schedules were reported to Annual Council 
on 21 May 2019.  In line with the wishes of the Conservative Group, this has 
been altered to Cllr Nizza Fluss by way of correction authorised by the 
Monitoring Officer.

RECOMMEND that Council note the correction to the Membership on 
the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee.

199



This page is intentionally left blank



July Full Council
Motion: Cllr Alan Schneiderman
Climate emergency motion
 
Council notes:
 
Over 60 councils have passed ‘climate emergency’ motions since the IPCC 
(Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change) report on Global Warming of 1.5°C was 
published in October 2018. This report describes the major environmental harms that a 2°C 
rise in world temperature is likely to cause and urges that governments and related 
authorities world-wide seek to limit global temperature rises to 1.5°C.
 
That there is cross party support for climate emergency motions and ambitious carbon 
reduction strategies – the 61 councils that have already passed such a motion include 
Labour led, Conservative led, Liberal Democrat led and NOC authorities.
 
That the IPCC’s Special R
[...]
ency strategic collaboration plan to move to a carbon-
neutral region. Regular meetings of this group will become a part of the battle for a carbon 
neutral region.
 
To require that the chief executive and the leaders of all groups on the council jointly write 
to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs declaring a climate 
emergency and urging him to give local government across the country powers and funding 
to take meaningful action to address this emergency.

202



Full Council: 30 July 2019
Administration motion in the name of Cllr Daniel Thomas

Customer Service: Building a Service Fit for the Future, for all Barnet Residents

Council recognises that:

1. The Council should acknowledge and respond in a timely manner when a resident takes the 
time to ask for assistance or report a problem.

2. Improvements to customer service must be dynamic. As technology and the way that people 
interact with the Council changes, the Council must adapt to their requirements.

3. Barnet residents rightly have high expectations of the Council, and the Council must be 
prepared to both meet and exceed these.

Council notes that:

1. The Leader of the Council has pledged to make improving customer service a major priority.

2. Since 2015, there has been an increase in customer satisfaction of 9% in the Council’s 
contact centre.

3. A high proportion of Barnet’s residents are able and prefer to use online self-service, 
carrying out transactions at their own convenience. The Council has made investments to 
online services in the past two years that have delivered:

a. A new website, which has increased visits by 17%
b. A web content quality score of 95%, over 10% more than the national average
c. The introduction of a digital ‘My Account’, to which over 56,000 households have 

already signed up.

4. Some residents prefer to use telephone services, and so these must receive continued 
investment in order to maintain and build on high rates of satisfaction:

a.  Over the 2018 financial year, 72% of all calls were answered within 60 seconds
b. Telephone customer satisfaction currently exceeds 90%

5. There is more work to do. Councillors regularly receive complaints where residents have 
engaged with the Council and have not received an adequate response

Council strives to:

1. Create a full programme of improvements with £1,000,000 of investment before the end of 
2019, to be reported to Policy and Resources Committee for consideration and approval.

2. Request a longer-term improvement plan for customer service to be brought to Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration and approval.

203

AGENDA ITEM 14.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Council: Tuesday, 30 July 2019

Join Motion in the names of Cllr Daniel Thomas and Cllr Barry Rawlings

Defining Islamophobia in Barnet

Council recognises:

1. No form of racial or religious hatred has any place in the London Borough of Barnet

2. According to the 2011 census, over 36,000 Muslims live in Barnet, making up over 8% of the 
borough’s population

3. Muslim communities in Barnet are members of traditions from around the globe, including 
but not limited to Albania, Iran, Pakistan and Somalia

4. Any definition of Islamophobia should be written by Muslims

Council notes:

1. It is vital that a definition of Islamophobia recognises Islamic communities as different 
groups bound by similar religious beliefs rather than a homogenous group

2. The Islamic Forum of Barnet is composed of leaders from across Islamic communities in 
Barnet

Requests that the Council:

1. Works with the Islamic Forum of Barnet in order to formulate a definition of Islamophobia

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 17.17: if my item is not dealt with by the end of the meeting I 
ask that it be voted upon at the Council meeting.

205

AGENDA ITEM 14.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

207

AGENDA ITEM 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	11.1 Referral from the Constitution & General Purposes Committee - Public Participation
	Annex 1 - Report to C&GPC, Public Participation
	Annex 1A - C&GPC Minutes, 24 June 2019
	Appendix A - Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation (Clean)
	Appendix B - Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation (Tracked)
	Appendix C - Public Participation Benchmarking

	11.2 Referral from the Audit Committee - Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2018 - 19
	Annex 1 – Annual Report of the Audit 2018-19 Cover Report
	Appendix 1 –  Audit Committee Annual Report 2018-19

	11.3 Referral from the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee -  Update report on the Inspection of Local Authority Children's Social Care Services
	Annex 1 - Ofsted Update Committee Report
	Appendix 1 - Barnet Childrens Summary Public
	Appendix 2 - Barnet_Inspection_of_Local_Authority_Childrens_Services_May19

	11.4 Referral from the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee - Delegation of Functions to LB Islington - Regional Adoption Agency
	02. Annex 1 - RAA Business Case - CES Committee Report
	03. Appendix 1 - RAA Business Case
	Appendix 2 - RAA Report - Proposed arrangements to be covered by partnership agreement

	11.5 Referral from the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee - Upper and Lower Fosters
	Appendix 1 – Upper and Lower Fosters report

	12.1 Report of the Head of Governance
	Appendix B - Changes to the Calendar of Meetings
	Appendix C - Changes to Committee Membership

	14.1 Opposition Motion from Cllr Alan Schneiderman - Climate Emergency Motion
	14.2 Administration Motion in the Name of Cllr Daniel Thomas - Customer Service: Building a Service Fit for the Future, for all Barnet Residents
	14.3 Join Motion in the names of Cllr Daniel Thomas and Cllr Barry Rawlings - Defining Islamophobia in Barnet
	17 Exempt Appendix from the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee - Upper and Lower Fosters
	Appendix 3 – Restricted appendix to exempt report




Minutes of the meeting


1

wf
Minutes

OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 30 July 2019

PRESENT:-

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Caroline Stock)
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Lachhya Bahadur Gurung)

Councillors:

Golnar Bokaei
Felix Byers
Anne Clarke
Alison Cornelius
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Sara Conway
Jo Cooper
Geof Cooke
Richard Cornelius
Saira Don
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn
Nizza Fluss
Brian Gordon
Eva Greenspan
Jennifer Grocock

Rohit Grover
John Hart
Anne Hutton
Laithe Jajeh
Kathy Levine
David Longstaff
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Charlie O-Macauley
Reema Patel
Alex Prager
Wendy Prentice
Sachin Rajput
Barry Rawlings
Danny Rich
Helene Richman

Tim Roberts
Gabriel Rozenberg
Lisa Rutter
Shimon Ryde
Gill Sargeant
Alan Schneiderman
Mark Shooter
Elliot Simberg
Thomas Smith
Stephen Sowerby
Julian Teare
Daniel Thomas
Reuben Thompstone
Sarah Wardle
Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin
Zakia Zubairi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Linda Freedman

Councillor Ross Houston

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been receive from Councillor Ross Houston, Councillor Linda 
Freedman and Councillor Jess Brayne. 

Apologies for lateness had been received from Councillor Mark shooter, CouncilloClaire 
Farrier and Councillor Charlie O-Macauley.

2.   ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT 



2

The Worshipful the Mayor was present.

3.   PRAYER 

Rabbi Hackenbroch was called upon by The Worshipful the Mayor to speak to Council 
and say prayers.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 14.1 
(Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Alan Schneiderman – Climate Change 
Emergency) by virtue of being an employee of the Great London Authority.

Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 11.2 
(Referral from the Audit Committee – Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2018/19) by 
virtue of being a Governor of Squires Lane Learning Federation.

5.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Council was asked to note that the minutes enclosed in the agenda were from the 6 
March 2019 meeting and that these had been included in error and were not the minutes 
of the last meeting.  Minutes of the 21 May 2019 Annual Council meeting had been 
circulated to all Members via a supplemental pack.

The minutes of the meeting dated 21 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

6.   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Worshipful the Mayor was delighted to announce that Councillor Jess Brayne and 
her husband Barnie had welcomed a baby boy Sam, on Sunday 21st July, weighing 8lb 
14oz. 

The Worshipful the Mayor also asked Council to note that Councillor Ross Houston had 
been recovering at home following surgery last week to repair a broken shoulder. He 
wanted to thank members from both Groups for their kind messages.

The Worshipful the Mayor noted that the Representative Deputy Lieutenant, Mr Martin 
Russell, had advised that the Lord-Lieutenant had commissioned Mr Geoffrey Thompson 
as a Deputy Lieutenant. This appointment was as an additional Deputy Lieutenant for 
Barnet, and did not alter the continuing role of Mr Martin Russell as the Lord-Lieutenant’s 
Representative.  Mr Russell wished to remain the point of contact for all matters as 
usual.

The Worshipful the Mayor was delighted to announce that on Saturday 27th July the 
Healthy Heritage Walk had been successfully launched at the Town Hall.  The walks 
encouraged more people to walk and learn about the Borough.

7.   ANY BUSINESS REMAINING FROM LAST MEETING 

There was none. 

8.   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER (AND COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN IF HE/SHE HAS 



3

DELEGATED) 

Answers to the questions submitted were provided as a supplementary paper to the 
agenda.

Supplementary questions were then asked and answered within the allotted time given 
for the item.

9.   PETITIONS FOR DEBATE 

There were none. 

10.   REPORTS FROM THE LEADER 

There was none.

11.   REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 

11.1   REFERRAL FROM THE CONSTITUTION & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Councillor Melvin Cohen, Chairman of the Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee, moved reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate 
ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, votes were recorded as 
follows:

For 35
Against 23
Abstention 0
Absent 5

RESOLVED that Council:

1. Note the report to and decisions of the Constitution & General Purposes 
Committee held on 25 June 2019 (as set out in report at Annex 1 and minutes at 
Annex 1A) and approve the revisions to Article 3 (Residents and Public 
Participation) as set out in Appendices A and B. 

2. Authorise the Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Advisor to implement these 
revisions and publish a revised Constitution. 

3. Note the public participation benchmarking information attached at Appendix C

11.2   REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 2018 - 19 

Councillor Rohit Grover, Chairman of the Audit Committee, moved reception and 
adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote the recommendations were 
unanimously agreed.



4

RESOLVED that Council to note and approve the Annual Report of the Audit 
Committee for 2018/19.

11.3   REFERRAL FROM THE CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE -  UPDATE REPORT ON THE INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee, moved reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate 
ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote the recommendations were 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED that Council to note the inspection findings as set out within Appendix 
1 and Appendix 2.

11.4   REFERRAL FROM THE CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE - DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS TO LB ISLINGTON - REGIONAL 
ADOPTION AGENCY 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee, moved reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate 
ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote the recommendations were 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED that Council: 

1. Approve the delegation of the functions referred to in section 5.4 of Annex 1 to 
the London Borough of Islington from the date specified in the partnership 
agreement to be entered into for the purposes of setting up Adopt London 
North.

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services to negotiate 
and sign a partnership agreement to effect the establishment of the Adopt 
London North Regional Adoption Agency.

11.5   REFERRAL FROM THE ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 
- UPPER AND LOWER FOSTERS 

The Mayor invited members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. There were none.

Councillor Richard Cornelius, Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration & Growth 
Committee, then moved reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. 
Debate ensued.

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote the recommendations were 
unanimously agreed.



5

RESOLVED that Council approve the capital budget required to progress the 
Upper and Lower Fosters scheme to RIBA stage 4a.

12.   REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

12.1   REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

The Head of Governance introduced the report.  

Appendix A detailed vacancies to Outside Bodies which had arisen. Appendix B detailed 
changes to the calendar of meetings.  Appendix C detailed changes to membership of 
committees.

The Head of Governance asked Council to note that the London Youth Games Board of 
Trustees had been in contact to advise that Barnet representatives were no longer 
required.  These nominations were therefore withdrawn.  

Council also noted a correction of to the membership of the Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee under Appendix C.  Councillor Nizza Fluss was no longer 
required to be appointed to the Committee as set out in Appendix C and that the 
Conservative Group had indicated that Councillor Felix Byers would remain on the 
Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee. 

The Worshipful the Mayor moved to the vote on the three nominations received for the 
vacancies on the Arts Deport Trust Ltd, Hampstead Heath Management Committee and 
the Nicoll and Daniel Homes Charity as set out in Appendix A.  

Votes were recorded as followed:

In favour of the Conservative 
Nominations 

37

In favour of the Labour 
Nominations

23

Abstentions 0
Absent 3

RESOLVED that: 

1. Council appoint:

a) Councillor David Longstaff to the vacancy on the Arts Depot Trust Ltd.
b) Councillor Richard Cornelius to the vacancy on the Hampstead Heath 

Management Committee; and 
c) Mr William Nicholson to the vacancy on the Nicoll and Daniel Homes 

Charity

2. Council note the changes to the Calendar of Meetings as set out in Appendix B.

3. Council approve the change of membership on the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee as set out in Appendix C. 

13.   QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 



6

There were none. 

14.   MOTIONS

14.1   OPPOSITION MOTION FROM CLLR ALAN SCHNEIDERMAN - CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY MOTION 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved the motion in his name.  Councillor Dean Cohen 
moved the amendment in his name.  Councillor Anne Clarke moved the amendment in 
her name.  Debate ensued.

The amendment in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen was put to the vote.  

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 37
Against 22
Abstention 0
Absent 4

The amendment in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen was declared CARRIED.

The amendment in the name of Councillor Anne Clarke was put to the vote.  Votes were 
recorded as follows: 

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 22
Against 37
Abstention 0
Absent 4

The motion in the name of Councillor Anne Clarke was declared LOST.

The substantive motion as amended by Councillor Dean Cohen was put to the vote.  

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 37
Against 22
Abstention 0
Absent 4

RESOLVED that:

Council recognises:

1. That Barnet Council has committed itself to a multifaceted approach to 
improving environment factors around the borough. This includes, but is not 
limited to, the Air Quality Action Plan 2017-2022 and planting 4500 new trees 
over the next five years.



7

2. That through carbon offsetting and ensuring improvements to air quality 
through means such as divesting responsibly from high pollutants in the 
borough, Barnet Council can create efficiencies that create savings as well as 
improving public health.

3. That Parliament has agreed a motion declaring an environment and climate 
emergency.

Council notes:

1. That the same environmental challenges that are faced by the UK are also 
faced in Barnet.

2. Over 60 councils have passed ‘climate emergency’ motions since the IPCC 
(Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change) report on Global Warming of 
1.5°C was published in October 2018. This report describes the major 
environmental harms that a 2°C rise in world temperature is likely to cause and 
urges that governments and related authorities world-wide seek to limit global 
temperature rises to 1.5°C.

3. That the IPCC’s Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C argues that limiting 
Global temperature rises to 1.5°C may still be possible with ambitious action 
from national Governments AND local Government working in collaboration 
with partner agencies, organisations, groups and local communities.

4. That Barnet’s commitment to remain a green and pleasant borough goes hand-
in-hand with the Council’s commitment to fighting climate change and 
pollution. Barnet remains the borough with the sixth most green space, and 
has invested in a strategy to ensure that it remains both literally and 
figuratively a green borough.

5. That Barnet’s tree planting initiatives have won awards.

6. That the Ultra Low Emission Zone uses the North Circular as its outermost 
border, excluding much of the borough. This includes West Hendon, the ward 
already most severely affected by NO2 emissions.

7. That Barnet Council continues to take action to reduce emissions, such as 
through:
a. The commitment to have installed 116 electric car charging points within the 

near future, with 44 already installed.
b. Supporting the launch of the Drive Now floating car club in Barnet. This 

scheme makes 50 vehicles available for use by residents and visitors. These 
cars are a mixture of fully automatic and low-emission.

8. That Barnet Council is at the forefront of innovation in energy provision and 
wastage minimisation by investing in a district energy and heating system.

9. 15 out of Barnet’s 118 schools are at a level in excess of the legal EU air quality 
limit. However, 14 of these schools are located adjacent to roads administered 
by TfL/Highways England and not the council itself. This limits the council’s 



8

ability to improve the air in these areas, damaging the health of the borough’s 
young people.

Council resolves:

1. To lobby the Mayor of London to support Barnet Council
a. Reduce emissions from roads that fall outside of the Council’s jurisdiction.
b. Prioritise the bus routes that serve within 100m of the 15 schools most 

impacted by emissions for a transition to cleaner buses i.e. through hybrid 
double-decker, and hydrogen powered single-decker buses.

2. To ensure that the Air Quality Action Plan is carried through to completion.

3. To call on the Government to provide additional powers and resources to 
ensure Barnet Borough Council can help deliver on national targets relating to 
climate change.

14.2   ADMINISTRATION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR DANIEL THOMAS - 
CUSTOMER SERVICE: BUILDING A SERVICE FIT FOR THE FUTURE, FOR ALL 
BARNET RESIDENTS 

Councillor Daniel Thomas moved the motion in his name. Debate ensued.

The motion was put to the vote and unanimously AGREED 

RESOLVED that: 

Council recognises that:

1. The Council should acknowledge and respond in a timely manner when a 
resident takes the time to ask for assistance or report a problem.

2. Improvements to customer service must be dynamic. As technology and the 
way that people interact with the Council changes, the Council must adapt to 
their requirements.

3. Barnet residents rightly have high expectations of the Council, and the Council 
must be prepared to both meet and exceed these.

Council notes that:

1. The Leader of the Council has pledged to make improving customer service a 
major priority.

2. Since 2015, there has been an increase in customer satisfaction of 9% in the 
Council’s contact centre.

3. A high proportion of Barnet’s residents are able and prefer to use online self-
service, carrying out transactions at their own convenience. The Council has 
made investments to online services in the past two years that have delivered:
a. A new website, which has increased visits by 17%
b. A web content quality score of 95%, over 10% more than the national 

average



9

c. The introduction of a digital ‘My Account’, to which over 56,000 households 
have already signed up.

4. Some residents prefer to use telephone services, and so these must receive 
continued investment in order to maintain and build on high rates of 
satisfaction:
a. Over the 2018 financial year, 72% of all calls were answered within 60 

seconds
b. Telephone customer satisfaction currently exceeds 90%

5. There is more work to do. Councillors regularly receive complaints where 
residents have engaged with the Council and have not received an adequate 
response.

Council strives to:

1. Create a full programme of improvements with £1,000,000 of investment before 
the end of 2019, to be reported to Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration and approval.

2. Request a longer-term improvement plan for customer service to be brought to 
Policy and Resources Committee for consideration and approval.

14.3   JOIN MOTION IN THE NAMES OF CLLR DANIEL THOMAS AND CLLR BARRY 
RAWLINGS - DEFINING ISLAMOPHOBIA IN BARNET 

The joint motion in the name of Councillor Daniel Thomas and Councillor Barry Rawlings 
was put to the vote. 

The motion was unanimously AGREED.

Council recognises:

1. No form of racial or religious hatred has any place in the London Borough of 
Barnet.

2. According to the 2011 census, over 36,000 Muslims live in Barnet, making up 
over 8% of the borough’s population.

3. Muslim communities in Barnet are members of traditions from around the 
globe, including but not limited to Albania, Iran, Pakistan and Somalia

4. Any definition of Islamophobia should be written by Muslims.

Council notes:

1. It is vital that a definition of Islamophobia recognises Islamic communities as 
different groups bound by similar religious beliefs rather than a homogenous 
group.

2. The Islamic Forum of Barnet is composed of leaders from across Islamic 
communities in Barnet.



10

Requests that the Council:

1. Works with the Islamic Forum of Barnet in order to formulate a definition of 
Islamophobia.

15.   MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.28 pm


